
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

 

No. 25-320 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL., 

 

Petitioners 

 

v. 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., 

 

Respondents, 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK  ) 

                     

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

 

I, Ann Tosel, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age 

of 18, upon my oath depose and say that: 

 

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Petitioners. 

 

That on the 19th day of December, 2025, I served the within Reply Brief 

for Petitioners in the above-captioned matter upon: 

 

United States 

D. John Sauer 

    Counsel of Record 

Solicitor General 

United States Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Room 5616 

Washington, DC 20530-0001 

202-514-2217 

supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov 

  



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

Kuskokwim River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission 

Lloyd B. Miller 

Nathaniel Amdur-Clark 

Whitney A. Leonard 

Lloyd B. Miller 

Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Miller & Monkman, LLP 

510 L Street, Suite 310 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

(907) 258-6377 

lloyd@sonosky.net 

nathaniel@sonosky.net 

whitney@sonosky.net 

 

Ahtna Tene Nené and Ahtna, Inc. 

John M. Sky Starkey 

Andrew B. Erickson 

Anna C. Crary 

River E.M. Sterne 

Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP 

701 W. 8th Ave., Suite 1100 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

(907) 276-5152 

andye@lbblawyers.com 

  

Alaska Federation of Natives 

Jahna M. Lindemuth 

Scott M. Kendall 

Cashion Gilmore & Lindemuth 

510 L Street, Suite 601 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

(907) 222-8412 

jahna@cashiongilmore.com 

scott@cashiongilmore.com 

  

  

  



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

Association of Village Council Presidents, Betty Magnuson, and Ivan 

M. Ivan 

Heather R. Kendall Miller 

Erin C. Dougherty Lynch 

Wesley James Furlong 

Megan R. Condon 

Sydney Tarzwell 

Kirsten D. Gerbatsch 

Native American Rights Fund 

745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

(907) 276-0680 

dougherty@narf.org 

kendall@narf.org 

wfurlong@narf.org 

mcondon@narf.org 

tarzwell@narf.org

by sending three copies of same, addressed to each individual respectively, 

through FedEx 2-Day.  An electronic version was also served by email to each 

individual. 

 

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court forty copies of the 

within Reply Brief for Petitioners through the Overnight Next Day Federal 

Express, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief has been submitted through 

the Court’s electronic filing system.  

 

All parties required to be served have been served. 

   

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

correct. 

  



A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

 

     Executed on this 18th day of December, 2025. 

 

 
     ____________________________________ 

Ann Tosel 

 

Sworn to and subscribed before me  

this 18th day of December, 2025. 

 

 
MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 

Notary Public State of New York 

No. 01BR6004935 

Qualified in Richmond County 

Commission Expires March 30, 2026 
 




